

## City of Grass Valley City Council Agenda Action Sheet

Title: Agreement with Nevada County Probation for AB109 Officer services

**CEQA:** Not a project

<u>Recommendation</u>: That Council 1) approve the agreement (extension) between the City of Grass Valley and the Nevada County Probation Department for Assembly Bill 109 Police Officer Services; and 2) authorize the Finance Director to make any budget amendments, budget transfers, and personnel allocation changes as necessary.

**Prepared by:** Deputy Chief Steve Johnson

Council Meeting Date: January 14, 2025 <u>Date Prepared</u>: January 06, 2024

**Agenda:** Consent

<u>Background Information</u>: In July of 2017, the Grass Valley City Council authorized the Chief of Police to negotiate and execute an agreement with the Nevada County Probation Department which provided for a Grass Valley Police Officer to provide direct assistance and work closely with the Nevada County Probation Department in the furtherance of AB109 initiatives.

At that time, the Police Department and Nevada County Probation Department finalized an agreement and it underwent legal review by the city attorney and county counsel. The agreement was approved by City Council on June 12, 2018. This agreement has been renewed each year since that time. It is now due to be renewed to cover the period of July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025.

\* Note: this agreement extension has already been approved by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors. They are poised to sign once approved by the Grass Valley City Council.

<u>Council Goals/Objectives</u>: The execution of this action attempts to achieve Strategic Goal #6 - Exceptional Public Safety

<u>Fiscal Impact</u>: Nevada County will be billed quarterly for Probation Liaison Officer hours worked up to \$20,000 per fiscal year to offset costs. The Probation Liaison Officer invoice will be based on the direct salary and benefit cost of the assigned officer for the hours worked on AB109 initiatives during that quarter.

Funds Available: N/A Account #: N/A Reviewed by: City Manager

<u>Attachments</u>: Two (2) copies of the proposed agreement between the City of Grass Valley and the Nevada County Probation Department for Assembly Bill 109 Police Officer Services. Both copies need to be signed. Note: This agreement has already gone before Nevada County Officials and was approved.